

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Thaxton Construction Co.

P.o. Box 13279 Charleston, WY 25360

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division,
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15051

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TEO TEA	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/					
BID OPENING DATE:	06/23/	****************************	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1		962-73 On of Land & Oth	ER PROPERTIES	235,715.00
	WEST VIRGINI IS SOLICITIN CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION THE "TERRY B	A DEPARTME G BIDS FRO PROVIDE AL OF 11-AC A RANCH PORT	HASING DIVISION, NT OF ENVIRONMEN M QUALIFIED CONT L LABOR AND MATE BANDONED MINE PR ALS AND REFUSE" GINIA, (WYOMING	TAL PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE OJECT KNOWN AS PROJECT LOCATED	
	05/26/10 @ 1 REQUIRED TO MANDATORY PR THE BID. NO BIDDER. ALS	0:00 AM. ATTEND THI E-BID SHAL ONE PERSO O, PREBIDS	EBID CONFERENCE ALL INTERESTED P S MEETING. FAIL L RESULT IN DISQ N MAY REPRESENT WILL INVOLVE EX TERRAIN AND/OR D	ARTIES ARE URE TO ATTEND TH UALIFICATION OF MORE THAN ONE TENSIVE FOOT	
declarate - Martin	POTENTIAL BI OFFICIAL DOC PRE-BID. FA REPRESENTATI IN DISQUALIF ACCEPT ANY O THE BIDDER I COMPLETED TH SHEET. THE WILL NOT ASS	DDERS TO CUMENT VERILURE TO PVENAME ON OFTHER DOCUMENT OF THE PORMAT PURCHASING WE ANY RE	ROVIDE YOUR COMP THE ATTENDANCE	ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY ANY AND SHEET WILL RESULT TATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY 2 A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET.	RECEIVED DIDJUN 23 PM 1: 24
SIGNATURE	ellez D. Thai	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE Q		W PURCHASING / — DIVISION —
TITLE V P(ry o rue	55-07	11.3000		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
V // `.		22.07	43040	MUDITEDS CTIMITOES	IV DE NOIED ADOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



HODARA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIMMER DEP15051

DEP15051

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A STENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN 05/06/			MS OF SAI		SHPV		****	FUB		FALICIT	I IEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/23/	2010			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VIIIV	NOb	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER		UNITPRICE		AN	IOUNT
							***		****		
	ADDITT	VM PIE	DENII	гет т	UAT ALI DI	TENTIA	1 1	BIDDERS INCL	IIDE		
	1	-			D FAX NUM			JIDDENS INCL	ODE		
		Ann 3 A FT also bear									
								RRIVE PRIOR			
i e				1			E .	ERS WHO ARRI	VE		
					DISMISSA						
) TO SIGN IN			
								IE TECHNICAL JBSEQUENT PA			
					OT BE PER				.		
B .	ATTEND										
	DIRECT										
5							1	. 54 TOWARDS	1		
5					THE LAST		1	IT ONTO TERR	Y		
								ELY ONE-HALF			
J.	Į.				ATED AT T		1				
								FROM WVDEP,			
i	5				· ·			ON, WV 25304 NON-REFUNDAB			
i							2	ONEY ORDER.	LE		
	NO CAS					·	l '''	one i one			
			<u> </u>						-		
	EXHIBI	T 5								•	
	amer v	TDCTMT	A COD	E 21	177 E BBO'V	TDEC TU		: ANY SOLICI			
	1		3		1		1	TION CONTRAC			
	E		1					FOR THE WORK			
								OF COMPLIANC			
,								RKPLACE AFFI			
								E BID AS EVI			
								E PROVISIONS	OF		
	AKIICL	E ID,	CHAPI	EK ZI	OF THE W	A CODE.		FAILURE TO			
				SEE AE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	Attack and a service of the second and	NDITI				
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE		
TITLE		FI	EIN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTE	D ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



HNOOM

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER

DEP15051

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES (O/ATTIENTION/OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 05/06/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/23/2010 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR WYOMING COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MOGZAK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15051

PAGE**

ADDRESSICORBESSON	DENGEAUTATIENTION	JF SSSSSSSSS
CHUCK BOWMAN		
304-558-2157		

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINI	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHI	VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/	2010			**********			400000000		
BID OPENING DATE:		06/23/					OPE		01:30PM
LINE	QUAL	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	JMBER		UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS	, THE	UNLESS MINIMUM 250,000.	AMOUNT	E SI OF	PECIFIED IN Insurance	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK	VENDOR SHAL INSURANCE I THE CONTRACT	N
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	D PAYA TED WI S SHALL (AL BON MAY BE CABLE IT SURE OF WES EU OF A \$100,0	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND OO. N LIE	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF	STATE CD AS A FINT THE FOREDIT, AUTHORITON A LETTER ONLY BETTER TO THE FORENT F	F WEST VID BOND. RFORMANC AMOUNT OF A OR BOND ZED TO DITER OF CE ALLOWED BUSINESS	IRG E B F CE FUR O B RED CHE	AL AMOUNT OF INIA, SHALL BE SUCCESSFUR OND AND LABOUTE CONTRACT. RTIFIED CHECK ISHED BY A SUSINESS IN TOTAL SUBMITTED R PROJECTS CKS ARE NOT REFORMANCE	E L R/ K,
	BOND (MAINTEN COVERIN E SUCCE	G THE	ROOF	ING SYS	(2) YEAR	MA BE	INTENANCE A REQUIREMEN	ıτ
Valgo, dip della controlla	REV. 3		****	****	*****	{***** ****	***	**********	***
	(EXPII COMPLI EVALUA	RATION ETE THI	DATE: S ORI O DET	01/3 GINAL ERMIN	1/2013) FORM TO E YOUR	O OBTAIN Eligibili	HED AN LTY	0-0119 D. YOU MUST AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874.1	16
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		'	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	H TEHMS AND CO	NDER		ATE
		Ly	CIN				—т		
TITLE		ľ	EIN					ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP15051

DEP15051

₩ 2	\Q	*	
		5	

MADDRESSICORRESSONDENCERIO/ATRIENTIONICE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/06/20						
BID OPENING DATE:	06,	/23/2010		BID OPENI		1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	uop	DAT ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
T	F THE OI	RIGINAL OMI	#1029-0119 IS	NOT ATTAC	HED TO THE	
В	IDDING	DOCUMENTS '	OU CAN CONTACT	THE AVS O	FFICE AT	
80	00-643-	9748 OR WW	I.AVS.OSMRE.GOV		•	
. ×	*****	****	(*** *********	****	*****	*
		-		<u> </u>		
		004	TOACTODO LICENCE			
		CUN	TRACTORS LICENSE	•		
l tui	EST VIR	GINTA STATI	E CODE 21-11-2 F	REQUIRES T	HAT ALL	
P	ERSONS	DESIRING TO	PERFORM CONTRA	CTING WOR	K IN THIS	
		ST BE LICE			CONTRACTORS	
L:	ICENSIN	G BOARD IS	EMPOWERED TO IS	SSUE THE C	ONTRACTORS	
L'	ICENSE.	APPLICAT	IONS FOR A CONTI	RACTORS LI	CENSE MAY B	E
M.	ADE BY	CONTACTING	THE WEST VIRGI	VIA DIVISI	ON OF LABOR	7
C	APITOL	COMPLEX, I	900 KANAWHA BLVI DN, WV 25305, PI	J. E, BLUG	. 6, 7888	
K	M /49-B	, CHARLES	רו לכניבכים אין לאני	1. 304-990	7070.	
W	FST VTR	GINTA STAT	E CODE 21-11-11	REQUIRES	ANY	
P	ROSPECT	IVE BIDDER	TO INCLUDE THE	CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE	
		N THEIR BI				
		O COMPLETE				
			Thaxtan Cens	force Hims	Go Inc	
						•
	ONTOACT	ODE TOENE	E #:	29		_
	UNIKACI	UKS LICENS	E #			
T	HE SUCC	ESSFUL BID	DER WILL BE REQ	VIRED TO F	URNISH A	
C	OPY OF	THEIR CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	PRIOR TO	ISSUANCE OF	
A	PURCHA	SE ORDER/C	ONTRACT.	1		
				I		
		. 1	APPLICABLE LAW			
_	UE BECT	VIDCINIA	STATE CODE, PUR	CHASTNE DI	VISTON RULE	s
	DECIII V	VINGINIA TINNS. AND	THE INFORMATIO	N PROVIDED	IN THE	· - [
OX III	REQUEST	FOR QUOTA	TION" ISSUED BY	THE PURCH	IASING	
l b	IVISION	IS THE SO	LE AUTHORITY GO	VERNING TH	IIS	
	******************		Seesse vanste since en te sin	I .		
SIGNATURE 1		•			1266 DATE	6/22/10
124	Clay W. Se	hert		PHONE 984-2		4/23/10
TITLE V	•	55	-0743840		ADDRESS CHANG	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



EXOOR

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PEONUMBER DEP1505]

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

addressocoenessoondengenovareannonvole

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FOB FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE. DATE PRINTED 05/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 06/23/2010 AMOUNT UNITERICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE



DOCER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DEP15051

DEP15051

CHUCK BOWMAN

ADDRESSIO REESTONDEN SERIO ATRIENTIONO RE

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	4		FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
05/06/2							<u> </u>		<u>l</u> .	
BID OPENING DATE:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	06/23/	2010			BID	<u>OPE</u>	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMQUNT
							2000			
				011413	DE COBDE	TED DA	77.51	C CONTRACT	nn l	
1 !				SHALL	BE CURKE	TED BY	111	E CONTRACT	UK	
ļ f	AI LIS	EXPEN (C)		ONE V	EAD CHADAI	TCE DE	pro	D SHALL NO	T RE	
,	CTOMOTE							RFORMANCE		
					R THE CON		' -	MI OMININOL		
1 1	1 La La CV 1 1	(D)					EGE	TATION MAY	BE	
F	URTHE				TECHNICA					
		NED HE								
,			-							
	(3) T	ERMINA	TION:							
								D IN WHOLE	OR	
					THE DIREC					'
								EMEDY IT M		
								EN NOT LES		
								(DELIVERE		
1 1			2	ETURN	RECEIPT	KEQUESI	EU)	OF INTENT		
	TO TER	RMINATE	1.				1			
	(6) 7	T CUAI	l DC	THE D	ECDONCTRI	TTV NE	Tu	IE SUCCESSF	111	
1	(4) I VENDOR		L BE) HE N	ESPUNSIBL	TILL OF	""	E SOCCESS!	ŲĽ.	
	AEMDON	(A)	DRTA	TN AL	NECESSA	ev ntvt	STO	N OF HIGHW	AVS	1
	PERMIT				ORTATION					
					THE JOB S		T			
		(B)					ED	CONSTRUCT	ON	
	PERMIT	rs or F	1		PERMITS.	-				
	(5) 1	TECHNI(AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:		1			
					THIS CON					
								RED FOR THE		
1 1			OF TH	E "TE	RRY BRANC	H PORTA	LS	& REFUSE"		
	PROJEC				L]			1
								/ REFERENCE		
								IS THEREIN		
								ND CONSISTS	o ur	
	אאע פנ	AMTMRZ	AS PA	EFAKE	D BY BUCH	MKI NUN	,	THE		1
		,*						,		
			•	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDIJI)NS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE			EIN		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	T	ADDRESS CI	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGNUMBER Quotation

22.7		40.		*/	-		
	nc	0	1	E	n	E	3

ĺ	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
Ì	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTE	9	E fr	MS OF SAL		SHIP VI		<u> </u>	FUE		FMEIGHT LEHING	
05/06/2										1.7001	
BID OPENING DATE:		06/23/	<u> 2010 </u>	2000/00/2000		BID ()PE	NING TIME	<u>U 1</u>	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMI	IEA .		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
										<u> </u>	
(6) P				LETION:			AN			
					SHALL FUR				_		
								SCHEDULE OF			
								ORM INCLUDE		1	
								PPLICATIONS THE PAYMENT			
								ER RECEIPT			
						DATS	45 1	EK KECEILI	UF		
ρ	PPLIC	ATION	FUK F	ATHEN	1 •					į	
, ا	"2 \ A	DDI TCA	TTON	EUD D	ARTIAL PAY	MENT.					
	r ș - M	TUE	CONTR	ACTOD	MAV DN	PEDIN	ntc	BASIS, SU	RMTT	r i	
	AG GO:				SED ON THE				,,,,	'	
								THE AMOUNT	DF		
								L QUANTITY			
					D UPON UN						
					ASED UPON						
l le	ANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE VI	ENDOR/C	ONT	RACTOR FILE	ES		
								DEEM THIS			
l lo	CONTRA	CT NUL	L AND	VOID	, AND TER	MINATE	suc	H CONTRACT			
h	VITHOU	T FURT	HER O	RDER.	- Harmanian						
		•									
F .	REV. 1	/2005			1					·	
F	REFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC :	STEEL P	ROD	UCTS			
			<u> </u>								
]					IZED BY T						
								CTION 2 BE		,	
								PRODUCTS			
								HOSE STEEL			
			1	L.	HE NNTIED	SIAILS	. A	S USED IN			
	1 11	IIS CON	HRAUI	 '							
	Α.	HCTA	TE CC	NTDAC	T PROJECT	MEVNG	AN	Y ERECTION	ΩR		
	Α.	CUNIC CIN	TRUCT	TON	E UB VNA	ADDITI	מט"	TO, ALTERA	TIO	N	
								ILDING OR			
		J					<u>.</u>				
				SEE AL	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NOTTIC	INS	IDATE		
SIGNATURE				-		TELEPHONE			DATE		
TITLE		F	ÉIN			<u></u>		ADDRESS CH	ANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15051

сниск	BOWMAN
	58-2157

ADDRESSICOBRESSIONDENCESIO/AVIENTIONION

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION â H P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/2010		/0.0.7.0.	D T D	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	06/23/			UPENING TIME U	AMOUNT
LINE QU	ANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	ANCOVI
	OR H	IGHWAYS, O	LUDING, BUT NOT R THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN	ON OF ANY HEATIN	
	EQUI SUCH Stat	PMENT, OR PROJECTS, E OF WEST	THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,	D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	
В	SHAF FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DRAWN, CICATED OR CESSED BY A OPERATION TH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	·
	. "UN] AMER OR]	TED STATES	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTA	
V		, AUTHORIZE	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE		
	EXCE TOTA HUNI GREA COST	ED ONE TEN AL CONTRACT DRED DOLLAF ATER. FOR T IS THE VA	EACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN T COST OR TWO THO RS (\$2,500.00), W THE PURPOSES OF T ALUE OF THE STEEL THE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
I	DET	ERMINES THA PRODUCED	OF THE PURCHASING AT SPECIFIED STEE IN THE UNITED STA	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN	· ·
SIGNATURE		SEE AI	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GO TELEPHONE	NOTIONS DATE	i
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HEO NUMBER DEP15051

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. 05/06/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME **BID OPENING DATE** 06/23/2010 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP LINE QUANTITY QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP15051

DEP15051

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCESTO/ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/20						
BID OPENING DATE:	06/23/	o 8008000000000000000000000000000000000	BI.	D OPEI		:30PM
LINE	CHANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	TAUDMA
1 ,		1 4	CTS ARE 30% OR Made Products		HIGHER IN	
PR DE AL TH	OVISIONS, TERMINES UMINUM, GI IAN THE LO	THE SPENDI THAT THERE ASS OR STE VEST BID FO	OF A CONTRACT NG OFFICER OF EXISTS A BID F EL THAT IS REA R DOMESTIC PRO	THE SI OR LII Sonabi Ducts	PENDING UNIT KE FOREIGN LE AND LOWER , THE SPENDING	
RE AL	DUCTION II	THE LOWES MUST INDIC	WRITING, A RE T BID FOR SUCH ATE IN THEIR B INUM, GLASS OR	DOME:	STIC PRODUCTS. THEY ARE	
RE	EV. 3/88					
. EX	HIBIT 9					7
1	TICE FOR TOUR ADDITIONS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	1 1	ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	T OF	CONSTRUCTION	
To	ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY ING SCHEDULE I DDENDA FOR STA	N ISS	UING	
AN	ID A LIST (ID SPECIFIC	OF ALL PART CATIONS FOR	INEER SHALL PR IES THAT HAVE THE PROJECT. D TO THE BUYER	PROCUI	RED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM AND	
PU SE	IRCHASING I	DIVISION.	THE ARCHITECT/ ENDUM TO THE S	ENGIN	EER SHALL ALS	
IN		PARTIES AND E. ANY ADD	END THE ADDEND , IF NECESSARY ENDUM SHOULD B	, EXT E REC	END THE BID	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE	******	NS IDATE	
TITLE		FEIN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Į.	1			i	ADDITED OF MICHE	r . w w IIW I LLD PLUVY L



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

DEP15051

..... 24GE..... 12

MADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

41-p TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 05/06/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 06/23/2010 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15051.. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15051

PAGE 13

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

Ø#-P

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB 05/06/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** 06/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. LINE I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. haxton Construction Co REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15051

RAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TRENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

@±+¤ +-0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		j	O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
05/06/						n n	NENTHE	TTME		
BID OPENING DATE:	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	06/23/	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	****			PENING			
LINE	QUAN	IIIY	UGP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUME	IER	UP	IIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	A.A. J. V. J.									
	BUYER:	:			CB-23	1			1	
	RFQ. N	n .			DEP15051				1	
	KEW	.				·				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		06/23/20	10				
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM					
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN C	ASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY		
					NG YOUR BI					
	1	984-	2.73	4		1				1
			200	<u> </u>						
	VENDOR	SHOUL	n SUB	MIT W	ITH THEIR	BID TH	E CURRE	NT	1	
					USED FOR					
	1	. Box	1	1						
			1							
	U	corles	1ton	\~\X	25360					
			1						:	,
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTAC	T		
	CONCER	NING T	HIS Q	UOTE:			•			
		Kell:	آ يرا	than	kton					
		J. V	17			• • • • • • •			• •	
									:	
			-							
			1							
						,	,			
			1							
	 		1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	AMS AND COL	VOITIONS			
SIGNATURE		01	6 44 6			TELEPHONE (384-2	299	DATE	6/23/10
TITLE (Juli.	0.2	EIN	<u></u>	13840			£	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name: Tho	exton Construction C	Tax Payer	ID No.: _54	5-0743840
Address: 76. Bo	x 13279	<i></i>		
City: Chaneston	X 13279 State: WV	Zip Code: <u>2536</u>	D Phone: _	984-2299
Fax No.: <u>984-23</u>	334 E-mail addre	ss:		
Part B: Legal Struc	ture			
	() Sole Proprietorship cify)		ip () 1	LLC
Select only one of the	nd updating information following options, follow	the instructions for	or that option	, and sign below.
I, Kelley D.	Thaxten, ha	ve the express au	thority to cert	ify that:
	•			
accurate, con	n on the attached Entity Complete, and up-to-date. If VS to this form. Sign and complete the state of the s	you select this op	tion, you mu	st attach an Entity
and must be AVS to this	information on the attache updated. If you select this form. Use Part D to provid w and complete Part D.	option, you must	attach an En	tity OFT from
3Our busines	s currently has no information required in Part	tion in AVS. If you D. Sign and date	ou select this below and c	option, you must omplete Part D.
1-11-1	1/ .0	0 14.1		1//
125/10	nuly	O. Mark	<u> </u>	Title
Date [*]	į Sig	gnature		1 Itie
		_		

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Pa	ır	t	D
----	----	---	---

Contractor's Business Name:	

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- · All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone #	
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	_
Address	Telephone #	_
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	and see who .	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	_
	9/ of Oversonship	_
Begin Date:	Fading Date	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	_
VI	% of Ownership	_
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	_

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Mail.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System
Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :11:43:33

Page:

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total Number:

Entity Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
141841 THAXTON, GARLAND D	SH	1-Aug-1995		100%
141841 THAXTON, GARLAND D	PRS	1-Mar-2001		
141841 THAXTON, GARLAND D	TRS	1-Mar-2001		
141842 THAXTON, KELLEY D	SEC	1-Aug-1995		
141842 THAXTON, KELLEY D	VP	1-Mar-2001		
141844 WILKINSON, CHESTER	H COF	1-Aug-1995		
141845 THAXTON, LESTER L	COF	1-Aug-1995		

Killy D. Sheeter V.1.

Terry Branch Portals & Refuse

Requisition# DEP15051

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name: Thaxton Construction Co, Inc.

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM					
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
2.0	1	MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION CANNOT EXCEED 10% OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT BID	L.S.		s 4,000.00
3.0	1	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT CANNOT EXCEED 5% OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT BID	L.S.		s 3,000,00
4.0	1	QUALITY CONTROL CANNOT EXCEED 3% OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT BID	L.S.		s 2,000,00
5.0	1	SITE PREPARATION CANNOT EXCEED 10% OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT BID	L.S.		s 2,500,00
5.1	274	CONTRACTOR ACCESS ROAD	L.F.	10,65	\$ 2,740.00
6.0	7,093	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	C.Y.	1,00	s 7,093,00
7.1	641	TYPE I DITCH	L.F.	80.00	s 51,280,00
7.2	6	DRY MINE SEAL	EACH	4,000.00	\$ 24,000,00
7.3	10	ACID MINE DRAINAGE TREATMENT	BAG	40.00	s 400,00
7.4	4	SPLASH PAD	EACH	1,500,00	s 6,000,00
7.5	4	BAT GATE MINE SEAL	EACH	9,000,00	s 36,000,00
8.0	3	SOIL COVER	. ACRE	20,0000	\$ 60,000,00
9.1	1100	SEDIMENT CONTROL	L.F.	4,00	s 4,400,00
9.2	5	STONE CHECK DAM	EACH	1,500,00	\$ 7,500,00
9.3	1,401	SLOPE MATTING	S.Y.	2,00	s 2,802,∞
10.0	11	REVEGETATION	ACRE	2,000,00	\$ 22,000,00
					\$
					3 \$
		TOTAL		<u> </u>	\$ 235,715,60



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP15051

P	GE
	1

ADDRE	SS CORP	ESPOND	ENCETO	ATTENT	ION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

25360

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED 06/07/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP LINE QUANTITY ADDENDUM NO. 1 ******* ***** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE TERRY BRANCH PORTALS AND REFUSE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE Q/A AND PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 05/26/2010. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 06/23/10 AT 1:30 PM. ****************** NO OTHER CHANGES ************ 0001 JΒ 962-73 1 RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES RECLAMATION: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-0743840

DEP15051 Terry Branch Portals and Refuse Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

- Item 2: Q) Are there potential soil borrow areas designated within the project limits?
 - A) Yes. Potential soil borrow areas are designated and shown on the plan sheets.
- Item 3: Q) Do the trees come out that are located close to Station 112+00 between the bench and the hollow?
 - A) Yes. It will be necessary to remove the trees that are located within the proposed re-grade areas in order to achieve the final grades.
- Item 4: Q) Can the material from the block fan house be buried on site?
 - A) Please refer to Specification 5.2. Concrete rubble from structure demolition can be used as fill material with the approval of the Engineer. Other garbage, tires, construction debris, mining debris, etc., within the construction limits shall be disposed of at a licensed landfill or recycling center.
- Item 5: Q) Can the final grades be adjusted any?
 - A) Final grades can be adjusted with the prior approval of the Engineer.
- Item 6: Q) Can the road grade on the right side of the hollow be used for access?
 - A) Please refer to the project plan sheets. Proposed access and construction limits are shown. Road grades within these limits may be used to access the site.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. # : Project :	DEP15051 Terry Branch Portals and Refuse	Pre-Bid Date: Bid Opening Date:	5/26/2010 6/23/2010
Name: Company: Address:	LEVELLAND DEVELOPMENT POBOX 975 SOPHIAWV 25921	Name: Company: Address:	Brian Moore Cougist Up Inc. 243. Sinpson, WV 26435
Phone #:	304-573-4092	Phone #:	304-739-4397
Fax #:		Fax #:	304-739-4401
Emaíl:		Email:	
Name: Company: Address:	LD R Hovek Propertie Pourse Po Box 1290	Name: Company: Address:	Robert Baines BAINES EXC. Inc. P.D. BOX 13384
Phone #: Fax #:	1304 732 7303 304 732 7855	Phone #: Fax #:	Sissonville W25360 304-984-1725 304-984-0074
Email:		Email:	BARRES EXCADAL, Com
Name: Company: Address:	GARY LONG Mª Court & Son Const. 2790 Centralia Rd	Name: Company: Address:	Dastin Thexton Thexton Construction Cost P.O. Box 13279 Charleston, WV 2536
Phone #:	<u>Sutton INV 26601</u> 304.765-5288	Phone #:	304-984-2299
Fax #:	304 765-5293	Fax #:	304-984-2334
Email:		Email:	
Name: Company: Address: Phone #:	DAVID H. BOWM94 SIEEN MUNTYING 511 50th STREET Chy WJ 25304 304. 925-0253	Name: Company: Address: Phone #:	Brian Hourd Breakquay Const 1075 Old turnpike 2d Setten ww 2001 501-765-5131
Fax #:	925-9230	Fax #:	304-765-5131
Email:	Jody Maye AOL. COM.	Email:	Negotianismontopiasitationoscopiasitationismontopiasitationismootopiasitationismootopiasitationismootopiasitationismootopiasitationismooto

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. # :	DEP15051	Pre-Bid Date:	5/26/2010
∾.Project:	Terry Branch Portals and Refuse	Bid Opening Date:	6/23/2010
	,		
Name:	ChRIS HARMAN	Name:	Carpenter Keelamatic
Company:	Selco CORP.	Company:	Kelley Carpenter
Address:	PINCUILLY WIA	Address:	P.O 13015
	and to a second from the		5/53, WV 25360
Phone #:	304-732-7679	Phone #:	304984/115
Fax #:	732-7660	Fax #:	304984 2770
Email:	MARKET THE STATE OF THE STATE O	Email:	PCArpen103@Ad (07
Name:	DAVID OWERS	Name:	warranger and the same and the
Company:	Selca CONST	Company:	
Address:	Po. Box 1557	Address:	
	Pinevine, WUA		e of
Phone #:	24874	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304-732-7679	Fax #:	
Email:	304-732-7660	Email:	
Name:	And WARES MALL	Name:	
Company:	TEASTERN ARROLL	Company:	
Address:	Po Box 4108	Address:	
Addi C33.	CHARLIESTON KIV	,	
Phone#: 3@	4.4.4.0255 25366	Phone #:	
Fax#:	٠ ٥٤ ٥٤	Fax#:	
Email:		Email:	
Name:	BRAD WISCHAN-	Name:	
Company:	WISENAN EXCNANG	Company:	
Address:	RTIBEX 1901: heRTY	Address:	
	75174		**************************************
Phone #:	588 37.36	Phone #:	
Fax #: 3	04-5-86.37-89	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	MOUNTAIN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN

AGENCY <u>Division of Environmental Protection</u> RFQ/RFP#_DEP 15051

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	ersigned, Thaxton Construction Company, Inc.	
of Sissonville Sissonville, W	V as Principal, and	
	Center, 20th Floor, Newark, NJ 07102-5207	
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of No.		
City of Newark , as Surety, are held and firmly bo	und unto The State of West Virginia, as Obligee,	
	r the payment of which, well and truly to be made,	
we jointly and severally bind outselves, our heirs, administrators, ex	ecutors, successors and assigns.	
	and the Material to a material to a decide the state of t	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas		
Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, into a contract in writing for	attached hereto and made a part hereor, to enter	
DEP 15051: Terry Branch Portals & Refuse		
Wyoming County, WV	•	
NOW, THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or		
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall er		
proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in		
all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance	of said bid,	
	to the control of the form and office. It is supposed.	
then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the		
penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	Claims Heleunder Stian, in the event, exceed the	
penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.		
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond	
shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time	within which the Obligee may accept such bid;	
and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.	· · ·	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto s	et their hands and seals, and such of them as are	
corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto	and these presents to be signed by their proper	
officers, this 23rd day of June , 2010		
Principal Corporate Seal	Thaxton Construction Company, Inc. of Sissonville	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)	
	By Kuly H. Mayton (Must be President or Vice President)	
	(Must be President or Vice President)	
	Vice President	
	Title	
	International Fidelity Insurance Company	
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)	
	manie or warely	
	\sim /	
	By Jan N. Hourd Sherrock	
	1. (N 1 1)/	
	BUT IAM > / b. I. INICA TO MORNICA	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.

Attorney-In-Fact

7200 POWER OF ATTORNEY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the Said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

day of

June 2010

Maria H. Granco



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,		
COUNTY OF hangwha , TO-WIT:		
I, <u>helley D. Thaxton</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
1. I am an employee of That ton Construction to Inc.; and, (Company Name)		
2. I do hereby attest that Thaxton Construction Co. Inc. (Company Name)		
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
Thaxton Construction Co, Inc (Company Name)		
By: Belly O, Thayton Title: V.P.		
Date: 6/23/10		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 23^{-1} day of \underline{Qune} .		
By Commission expires 7/4/11		
(Seal) Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Sharon S. Thaxton THIS AFFIDANTIA MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE		
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.		

Jan 2009

RFQ No. DEP 15051

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the scarreness

DEFINITIONS:

WITHERS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

V Tribbo, Garle of What Wigher Garron G. Thadon Box A Walte Yell Lens Cherlesion, WAI 25812

For exemplesion explice July 4, and

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation pramium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the etate or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional paralties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association. Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any country commission; municipality; country board of education; any instrumentality established by a country or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose juriediction is coaxtensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, comerchip or contract through which the party has a relationable of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the banafit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vandor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or essessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or egreement.

Under penalty of law for false awearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby cartified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

	n	
vendors Name: Thatton Construction Co., Inc.		
Authorized Signature: Kully D. Thuston	62/22/2	
Authorized Signature: 19 11 11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Date:	
State of	•	
County of Kanaciha towit:		
Taken, subscribed, and sworm to before me this 23 day of	ene .20LD	
My Commission expires 7/4/// 20		
My Commission address FITT		
	ll. left. to	
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTORY PA	IBUC - CAO S VERY	

Purchasing Affidevit (Revised 12/15/00)